## **RESOLUTION NO. 2014-120**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR THE PURCHASE OF POLICE IN-CAR VIDEO CAMERA SYSTEMS AND EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO RECEIVE \$42,733 IN ELIGIBLE GRANT FUNDING

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice administers the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is eligible to received \$42,733 based on its population and crime statistics; and

WHEREAS, grant funding may be used for police equipment; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to use these grant funds to purchase police in-car video camera systems; and

**WHEREAS**, the U.S. Department of Justice requires that the City's governing body approve the proposed use of grant funds by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to: 1) submit a grant application to the U.S. Department of Justice for the purchase of police in-car video camera systems; 2) execute all contracts, reports, and other documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the U.S. Department of Justice; and 3) amend the Police Department's revenue and expense budget equal to the amount received and expended each fiscal year until the total grant award of \$42,733 has been received and expended.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28<sup>th</sup> day of May 2014

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-120

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 28, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, Sity Clerk City of Elk Grove, California